RESOLUTION NO. R- 38 2025

A RESOLUTION OF EAGLE MOUNTAIN CITY, UTAH, AUTHORIZING
THE CITY TO ENTER INTO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH
SUSTAINABLE REAL ESTATE SOLUTIONS, INC. TO PROVIDE ADMINISTRATIVE
AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR C-PACE PROJECTS

PREAMBLE

WHEREAS, Eagle Mountain City, Utah (the "City"), desires to facilitate the use of Commercial Property Assessed Clean Energy ("C-PACE") financing for eligible development projects within the City; and

WHEREAS, the City recognizes the importance of engaging a qualified program administrator to support the effective management and implementation of the C-PACE program; and

WHEREAS, Sustainable Real Estate Solutions, Inc. ("SRS") has been identified as a qualified C-PACE program administrator and has expressed its willingness to provide such administrative services; and

WHEREAS, a Professional Services Agreement (the "Agreement") between the City and SRS has been prepared, setting forth the duties and responsibilities of each party in connection with the C-PACE program; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that approving the Agreement will support economic development and promote energy-efficient investment opportunities within the City;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Eagle Mountain City, Utah for and in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. The Professional Services Agreement with SRS for the administration and management of the C-PACE program is hereby approved, as set forth in Exhibit A.
- 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passing.

ADOPTED by the City Council of Eagle Mountain City, Utah, this 20th day of May, 2025.

EAGLE MOUNTAIN CITY, UTAH

Tom Westmoreland, Mayor

96

GIE MOUNT

COPPORATE

ATTEST:

Gina L. Olsen, CMC

City Recorder

CERTIFICATION

The above Resolution was adopted by the City Council of Eagle Mountain City, Utah on the $20^{\rm th}$ day of May, 2025.

Those voting yes:		Those voting no:	٦	hose excused:	Those abstaining:		
Donna Burnham		Donna Burnham		Donna Burnham		Donna Burnham	
Melissa Clark		Melissa Clark		Melissa Clark		Melissa Clark	
Jared Gray		Jared Gray		Jared Gray		Jared Gray	
Rich Wood		Rich Wood		Rich Wood		Rich Wood	
Brett Wright		Brett Wright		Brett Wright		Brett Wright	



Gina L. Olsen, CMC City Recorder

Exhibit A

THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT is between EAGLE MOUNTAIN CITY, a Utah Municipal Corporation, and SUSTAINABLE REAL ESTATE SOLUTIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 179 Main St. #61, Monroe, CT 06468 ("SRS", and collectively with the City, the "Parties"), and is dated as of the date that the Eagle Mountain City Recorder attests the applicable City signature ("Effective Date").

RECITALS

- A. Utah Code Title 11, chapter 42a (the "C-PACE Act") authorizes the City to create an energy assessment area ("C-PACE Area") and levy an assessment on a private property to cover the costs of an energy efficiency upgrade, a renewable energy system, or an electric vehicle charging infrastructure.
- B. The City may delegate its administrative powers to a third party to administer its C-PACE program in accordance with the C-PACE Act and other relevant codes;
- C. The City desires that SRS act as a consultant to assist the City in administering any energy assessment areas that the City may create during the term of the Agreement.
- D. SRS is qualified and desires to assist the City in the City's administration of any energy assessment areas that the City may create during the term of the Agreement.

AGREEMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Scope of Services</u>: City agrees to engage SRS and SRS agrees to provide its professional and technical services as shown on the Scope of Services attached hereto as **Exhibit A**.
- 2. <u>Compensation and Method of Payment</u>: SRS' sole compensation for the Scope of Services it provides under the terms of this Agreement shall be a program administration fee charged against each project that is financed. The fee is set at 3.0 percent of the total amount of C-PACE financing, not to exceed \$90,000 per project. Upon financial closing, the capital provider will send the total fee (3.0 percent of the total amount of C-PACE financing, not to exceed \$90,000) to SRS. SRS acknowledges and agrees that SRS would not be able to participate in C-PACE financing without the City's cooperation, and therefore the City has no financial obligation to SRS for the services it provides under the terms of this Agreement, whether any or all project(s) do or do not close.
- 3. <u>Term</u>: This Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and terminate five years thereafter ("**Term**"), unless terminated earlier by either party. SRS shall perform its services in a timely manner, in accordance with the best professional standards of practice, and in accordance with any schedule in the Scope of Services.
- 4. <u>Amendments</u>: Any change in this Agreement shall be mutually agreed upon by the City and the SRS and shall be set forth in a written amendment to this Agreement.

- 5. <u>Subconsultant Agreements</u>: All of the services required hereunder will be performed by SRS or under its supervision and all personnel engaged in providing the services shall be fully qualified and shall be authorized or permitted under state and local law to perform such services.
- 6. <u>City's Obligations</u>: The City shall provide, at no expense to SRS, such books, maps, records, plans, reports, statistics or other data or information, that are existing, as may be reasonably required by SRS to perform the tasks or services. The City makes no representation that such information will be provided or that review of any information submitted by SRS to the City will be made within any given timeframe. City shall not be liable in any manner whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind incurred by SRS related to the City's review of any information submitted to or requested from the City.
- 7. <u>Assignment</u>: SRS shall not assign any obligation under this Agreement without City's written consent, which may be withheld in City's sole discretion.
- 8. <u>Discrimination</u>: SRS shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, disability, or national origin.
- 9. Ownership of Materials: All materials and other documentation prepared for public consumption pursuant to this Agreement (whether completed or uncompleted, or draft or final) shall become the property of the City upon expiration of the Term. The City shall have unrestricted authority to publish, disclose, distribute, and otherwise use, in whole or in part, any reports, data or other materials prepared under this Agreement. Credits for work prepared by SRS shall be included with all documents issued by the City. SRS retains the right to duplicate and retain copies of all reports and other documents it prepared in providing services pursuant to this Agreement.
- 10. <u>Independent Contractor Relationship</u>: The legal relationship of the SRS to the City with respect to the services required under this Agreement shall be that of an independent contractor and not that of an agent or employee.
 - 11. <u>Notices</u>: All notices under this Agreement shall be sent to the following address:

City: Eagle Mountain City 1650 E Stagecoach Run

Eagle Mountain, UT 84005

Attention: Gina L. Olsen, City Recorder

SRS: Sustainable Real Estate Solutions, Inc.

179 Main Street, #61

Monroe, CT 06468

Attention: Brian McCarter, CEO

<u>Indemnification</u>: SRS agrees to indemnify, save harmless and defend the City, its officers and employees, from and against all losses, claims, counterclaims, demands, actions, damages, costs, charges and causes of action of every kind or character, including attorney's fees, costs, and

expenses, arising out of SRS's intentionally wrongful, reckless, or negligent performance hereunder. SRS's duty to defend City shall exist regardless of whether City or SRS may ultimately be found to be liable for anyone's negligence or other conduct. If the City's tender of defense, based upon this indemnity provision, is rejected by SRS, and SRS is later found by a court of competent jurisdiction to have been required to indemnify the City, then in addition to any other remedies the City may have, SRS shall pay the City's reasonable costs, expenses and attorney's fees incurred in proving such indemnification, defending itself or enforcing this provision. Nothing herein shall be construed to require SRS to indemnify the City against the City's own negligence.

- 12. <u>Termination</u>: City may terminate this Agreement at any time, for any reason, by providing SRS at least thirty days (30) business days written notice of its intent to terminate the Agreement. In such event, all finished or unfinished documents, data, studies, and reports prepared by SRS or SRS's subconsultants under this Agreement shall, at the option of the City, be delivered to City within three (3) days after the effective date of termination. Notwithstanding the above, SRS shall not be relieved of liability to the City for damages sustained by the City by virtue of any breach of this Agreement by SRS, and the City may withhold any payments, if any, otherwise due to the SRS until such time as the exact amount of damages due to the City from SRS is determined.
- 13. <u>Compliance with laws and regulations:</u> SRS shall obey all laws, ordinances, regulations and rules of the federal, state, county and municipal governments that may be applicable to its operations. Said laws include, but are not limited to, equal employment opportunity laws (including without limitation, the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Civil Rights Act of 1991, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, and the Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967), the Fair Labor Standards Act, Occupational Safety & Health Administration (OSHA) laws, the Utah Immigration Accountability and Enforcement Act, and all applicable building codes. Any violation of applicable law shall constitute a breach of this Agreement and SRS shall hold the City harmless from any and all liability arising out of, or in connection with, said violations including any attorneys' fees and costs incurred by the City as a result of such violation.
- 14. <u>Standard of Care</u>: All services provided by SRS and SRS's subconsultants hereunder shall be performed in accordance with the professional standards of licensed professionals of their respective disciplines experienced, competent and specializing in the services being provided to the project (whether licensed and/or practicing in the jurisdiction where the project is located or elsewhere).
- 15. <u>Insurance</u>: SRS, at its own cost, shall secure and maintain during the term of this Agreement, including all renewal terms, the following minimum insurance coverage:
- a. Worker's compensation and employer's liability insurance sufficient to cover all of SRS's employees under Utah law. In the event SRS subcontracts any work under this Agreement, SRS shall require its subcontractor(s) similarly to provide worker's compensation insurance for all of the latter's employees, unless a waiver of coverage is allowed and acquired pursuant to Utah law.

- b. Commercial general liability ("CGL") insurance with a policy endorsement naming City as an additional insured on a primary and non-contributory basis in comparison to all other insurance including the City's own policy or policies of insurance, in the minimum amount of \$1,000,000 per occurrence with a \$2,000,000 general aggregate and \$2,000,000 products-completed operations aggregate. The policy shall include contractual liability insurance for the indemnity provided under this Agreement. These limits can be covered either under a CGL insurance policy alone, or a combination of a CGL insurance policy and an umbrella insurance policy and/or a CGL insurance policy and an excess insurance policy. The policy shall protect the City, SRS, and any subcontractor from claims for damages for bodily injury, including accidental death, and property damage that may arise from SRS's operations under this Agreement, whether performed by SRS itself, any subcontractor, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by either of them. Such insurance shall provide coverage for premises operations, acts of independent contractors, and products-completed operations.
- c. Professional liability insurance in the minimum amount of \$1,000,000 per claim made with a \$1,000,000 annual aggregate limit.
- d. Any insurance coverage required herein that is written on a "claims made" form rather than on an "occurrence" form shall (i) provide full prior acts coverage or have a retroactive date effective before the date of this Agreement, and (ii) be maintained for a period of three (3) years following the end of the term of this Agreement or contain a comparable "extended discovery" clause for "tail coverage."
- e. All policies of insurance provided shall be issued by insurance companies licensed to do business in the State of Utah and either (i) currently rated A- or better by A.M. Best Company or (ii) listed in the United States Treasury Department's current *Listing of Approved Sureties (Department Circular 570)*, as amended.
- f. SRS shall, upon the City's request, furnish certificates of insurance, acceptable to the City, verifying the foregoing matters concurrent with the execution hereof, at each renewal, and thereafter as required.
- 16. <u>Jurisdiction</u>: This Agreement and all transactions contemplated hereunder shall be governed by, construed under, and enforced in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Utah without giving effect to any choice of law or conflict of law rules or provisions.
- 17. <u>Entire Agreement</u>: This Agreement contains all of the agreements, representations and understandings of the Parties hereto relating to the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes any previous understandings, commitments, proposals, or agreements whether oral or written.
- 18. <u>Representation Regarding Ethical Standards</u>: SRS represents that it has not (1) provided an illegal gift or payoff to a City officer or employee or former City officer or employee, or his or her relative or business entity; (2) retained any person to solicit or secure this contract upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, or brokerage or contingent fee, other than bona fide employees or bona fide commercial selling agencies for the purpose of

securing business; (3) knowingly breached any of the ethical standards set forth in City's conflict of interest ordinance; or (4) knowingly influenced, and hereby promises that it will not knowingly influence, a City officer or employee or former City officer or employee to breach any of the ethical standards set forth in City's conflict of interest ordinance.

(Signatures Begin on Following Page)

IN WITNESS WHEREFORE, the parties are signing this Agreement as of the Effective

Date.



ATTEST & COUNTERSIGN:

Eagle Mountain City Recorder's Office

Gina L. Olsen, CMC

City Recorder

CITY:

EAGLE MOUNTAIN CITY, a Utah municipality

Name: The Westmereland

Title: Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Eagle Mountain City Attorney's Office

Marcus Draper, City Attorney

Date 57

SRS:

SUSTAINABLE REAL ESTATE SOLUTIONS,

INC., a Delaware Corporation

Name: Brian McCarter

Title: CEO

EXHIBIT A TO CONSULTING SERVICES AGREMENT

(Scope of Services)

The SRS shall perform the following services as requested by City:

Section 1 – Services Provided by SRS.

- 1.1 SRS will provide the following services for the City:
 - a) Program Administration Services,
 - b) Financial Services, and
 - c) Education and Outreach Services.
- 1.2 SRS Program Administration Services include the following:
 - a) Managing all aspects of C-PACE project pre-applications and applications, including verification of project eligibility against statute.
 - b) Coordinating communication between the City and program participants, and tracking progress of projects through origination, development, and finance agreement execution.
 - c) Educating property owners and mortgage holders about C-PACE mortgage holder consent; disseminating the mortgage holder consent agreement to C-PACE stakeholders; meeting with mortgage holders; and tracking mortgage holder consent agreements through to execution.
 - d) Managing all aspects of the C-PACE contractor and capital provider communications.
 - e) Coordinating with City to facilitate City activities such as recording energy assessment liens and assigning such liens to project capital providers.
 - f) Maintaining C-PACE Area template agreements and forms.
- 1.3 SRS Financial Services include the following:
 - a) All financial services for the C-PACE Area.
 - b) Conducting financial services in a transparent manner, which include periodic reporting and providing the City with access to all program materials.
 - c) Mitigating potential conflicts of interest and ensuring competition within the City's C-PACE program to keep project financing competitive in an open market structure.
 - d) Working with capital providers to collect applicable program administration fees.
 - e) Advising the City and C-PACE stakeholders on national C-PACE best

practices and Utah statute throughout the project lifecycle and financing decision points.

- 1.4 SRS Education and Outreach Services include the following:
 - a) Periodic outreach events for C-PACE stakeholders (i.e., contractors, building owners and capital providers) to realize new C-PACE projects and ensure that C-PACE stakeholders have relevant program information.
 - b) Maintaining C-PACE Area templates, forms, and agreements.
 - c) Responding to inquiries about C-PACE Areas.
 - d) Developing case studies and success stories of completed C-PACE projects.
 - e) All Education and Outreach Services shall be based on C-PACE best practices and be in accordance with Utah statute.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 6/2/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	CONTACT Jackie Burgos, ACSR					
AssuredPartners New England, Inc. 100 Beard Saw Mill Road	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (203) 514-4450	FAX (A/C, No): (203) 5	514-4450			
Shelton, CT 06484	E-MAIL ADDRESS: Jackie.Burgos@AssuredPartners.com					
	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE		NAIC #			
	INSURER A: Continental Casualty Company		20443			
INSURED	INSURER B: Continental Insurance Company	35289				
Sustainable Real Estate Solutions, Inc.	INSURER C: Beazley Insurance Company	37540				
179 Main Street #61	INSURER D:					
Monroe, CT 06468	INSURER E:					
	INSURER F:					

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.									
	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s	
X	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				,,,,,,	, ,	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	X		4018137820	4/1/2025	4/1/2026	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	1,000,000
							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
GEI							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
X	POLICY PRO- LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	OTHER:							\$	
ΑU	OMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
	ANY AUTO			4018137820	4/1/2025	4/1/2026	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS							\$	
X	HIRED AUTOS ONLY X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
								\$	
X	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	2,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	1		4018137915	4/1/2025	4/1/2026	AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000							\$	
WOF	EMPLOYERS' LIARILITY						X PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N / A		4018137879	4/1/2025	4/1/2026	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	ndatory in NH)	N / A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
If ye	s, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
Err	ors & Ommissions			V2E8B8250501	4/8/2025	4/8/2026			2,000,000
Em	ployee Dishonesty			4018137820	4/1/2025	4/1/2026			100,000
	GEN X AUT X WOF AND OFF (Market Des) Error	TYPE OF INSURANCE X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: X POLICY PRO- OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY X HIRED AUTOS ONLY X HIRED AUTOS ONLY X UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000 WORKERS COMPENSATION ANY PROPRIETOR PARTICE REXECULTIVE	TYPE OF INSURANCE X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR CEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: X POLICY PRODUCT LOC OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY X HIRED AUTOS ONLY X HON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY X UMBRELLA LIAB CLAIMS-MADE DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000 WORKERS COMPENSATION ANY PROPRIETOR PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below Errors & Ommissions	TYPE OF INSURANCE X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: X POLICY PRODUCT LOC OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY X HIRED AUTOS ONLY X UMBRELLA LIAB EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE DED X RETENTION\$ 10,000 WORKERS COMPENSATION ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE (Mandatory in Win) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below Errors & Ommissions	TYPE OF INSURANCE X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: X POLICY PROJECT LOC OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY X HIRED AUTOS ONLY X HON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS ONLY X LIABILITY X UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000 WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below Errors & Ommissions V2E8B8250501	TYPE OF INSURANCE X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR X 4018137820 GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: X POLICY PRODUCT LOC OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY X HIRED AUTOS ONLY X UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000 WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICE/RICE (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below Errors & Ommissions V2E8B8250501 4/1/2025	TYPE OF INSURANCE NSD SUBR POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF MM/DD/YYYY) MM/DD/YYYY)	TYPE OF INSURANCE NSD WND POLICY NUMBER POLICY FEF (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYYY) (MM/DD/YYYYYY) (MM/DD/YYYYYY) (MM/DD/YYYYYY) (MM/DD/YYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYY	TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDL SUBR POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Eagle Mountain City is included as an Additional Insured, when required by written contract, per the terms, conditions and exclusions of the referenced General Liability.

CENTIFICATE HOLDEN	CANCELLATION					
Eagle Mountain City 1650 E Stagecoach Run Eagle Mountain, UT 84005	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
Lagic mountain, or 04000	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					
	H- J-Son					

CANCELLATION

CERTIFICATE HOLDER